historical net tangible book value (deficit) divided by the number of shares of our Class A common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2023.

After giving effect to an assumed sale of 6,691,542 shares of Class A common stock for aggregate gross sales proceeds of approximately $13,450,000 in this offering at an
assumed offering price of $2.01 per share, the last reported sale price of our Class A common stock on the NYSE on July 11, 2023, and after deducting commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023 would have been $(25.9) million, or $(1.32) per share. This represents
an immediate increase of $1.66 in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $3.33 in as adjusted net tangible book value
per share to investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering. Dilution per share to investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this
offering is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the assumed public offering price per share paid by investors
purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution to the investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 2.01
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2023   $ (2.98)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 1.66

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2023, after giving effect to
this offering   $(1.32)

Dilution per share to investors purchasing Class A common stock in this offering   $ 3.33

The number of shares of our Class A common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 12,872,589 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2023,
which includes 1,381,398 shares of our Class A common stock issuable upon conversion of 1,381,398 shares of our Class X common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2023,
and excludes:

• 4,223 restricted shares of our Class A common stock held by certain equity award holders under our 2021 Equity Incentive Plan, as well as restricted shares of Class A
common stock issued upon early exercises of options that had not vested, in each case, that were outstanding as of July 7, 2023;